5/21/01	05-25-2001	
Form PTO-1595 RI (Rev. 03/01)		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	101730882	
Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$ V	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat	ents and Trademarks: Please record the attack	ned original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		ress of receiving party(ies) ic Pty Ltd
Digital Now, Inc.		
	Internal Addres	ss: <u>c/o Terrain Capital Limited</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attach	ned? 🖵 Yes 🔯 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:		
🖵 Assignment 🖓 N	/lerger	
🖾 Security Agreement 🛛 🖵 C	Change of Name	: 500 Collins Street, Level 25
757-587		
Q Other		
	City: <u>Melbourn</u> Australia	eState:Victoria_Zip: 3000
Execution Date: May <u>17</u> , 2001) & address(es) attached? 🗔 Yes 🛛 No
4. Application number(s) or patent num	iber(s):	
If this document is being filed togethe	er with a new application, the executio	n date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
in a dent i approvision (e)		
See Exhibit A.		See Exhibit B.
	Additional numbers attached? 🏹 Yes 🗔 N	
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom	correspondence 6. Total number of	40
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail	ed:	40
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom	ed: 6. Total number of 7. Total fee (37 Cl	applications and patents involved: 12
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail	correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl State State Enclosed	applications and patents involved: 12 FR 3.41)\$_480.00
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq.	correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl State State Enclosed	applications and patents involved: 12
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq.	correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl Image: Stress of the stre	applications and patents involved: 12 R 3.41)\$480.00 to be charged to deposit account
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq.	correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl State State Enclosed	applications and patents involved: 12 R 3.41)\$480.00 to be charged to deposit account
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq. Internal Address:	correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl Image: Stress of the stre	applications and patents involved: 12 R 3.41)\$ <u>480.00</u> to be charged to deposit account
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq. Internal Address:	correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl Image: Strain Stra	applications and patents involved: 12 R 3.41)\$480.00 to be charged to deposit account
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq. Internal Address:	correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl Zip: 94306 Carlow 6. Total number of Carlow 7. Total fee (37 Cl Carlow Enclosed Carlow Authorized 8. Deposit accourt (Attach duplicate carlow)	applications and patents involved: 12 =R 3.41)\$_480.00 to be charged to deposit account nt number:
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq. Internal Address:	correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl Image: Strain Stra	applications and patents involved: 12 =R 3.41)\$_480.00 to be charged to deposit account nt number:
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq. Internal Address:	correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl Zip: 94306 Zip: 94306 ONOT USE THIS SPACE lief, the foregoing information is true a	Ao applications and patents involved: 12 FR 3.41)\$_480.00 to be charged to deposit account nt number:
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq. Internal Address:	correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl Zip: 94306 Zip: 94306 ONOT USE THIS SPACE lief, the foregoing information is true a	Ao applications and patents involved: 12 FR 3.41)\$_480.00 to be charged to deposit account nt number:
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq. Internal Address:	a correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl 7. Total fee (37 Cl 2 Enclosed 2 Authorized 8. Deposit accourt 2 Zip: 94306 (Attach duplicate control Lief, the foregoing information is true and nt. 3 Signature	Ao applications and patents involved: 12 =R 3.41)\$_480.00 to be charged to deposit account at number: ppy of this page if paying by deposit account) and correct and any attached copy
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq. Internal Address:	a correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl 7. Total fee (37 Cl 2 Enclosed Authorized 8. Deposit accourt Zip: 94306 (Attach duplicate content Itef, the foregoing information is true and nt. Signature	Ao applications and patents involved: 12 =R 3.41)\$_480.00 to be charged to deposit account at number: ppy of this page if paying by deposit account) and correct and any attached copy
See Exhibit A. 5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mail Name: Erick P.M. Walter, Esq. Internal Address:	correspondence 6. Total number of ed: 7. Total fee (37 Cl Zip: 94306 Zip: 94306 ONOT USE THIS SPACE lief, the foregoing information is true a	applications and patents involved: 12 =R 3.41)\$ 480.00 to be charged to deposit account at number: by of this page if paying by deposit account) and correct and any attached copy $= \frac{5 1712001}{Date}$ at the bound of the bou

12

Invention	Provisional App.	US Non-Provisional
	(filing date)	Application No. (filing date)
Apparatus for Creating In-Line Index Prints		App. No.
		09/237,203 (Jan 25, 1999)
One Time Use Digital Camera		App. No. 09/638,639 (Aug 15, 2000)
Order Logging System and Method		App. No. 09/641,564 (Aug 18, 2000)
Film Density Scanner (Prescanner)		App. No. 09/640,007 (Aug 20, 2000)
Apparatus & Method for Capturing and		App. No. 09/ 638,868 (Aug 15, 2000)
Displaying Color (Color Transporter)		
System and Method for Identification Using		App. No. 09/640,006 (Aug 17, 2000)
Symbols with Varying Color Densities (Color Dot		
ID System)		
Color Density Exposure Control		App. No. 09/641,565 (Aug 18, 2000)
Print Inspection Station		App. No. 09/638,870 (Aug 15, 2000)
Method for Orienting Digital Images	App. No. 60/165,634 (Nov 15, 1999)	US – Nov 14, 2000
Fast Semi-Dry Film Processing Method	App. No. 60/232,860 (Sept 15, 2000)	
	App. No. 60/267,550	
	(Feb 9, 2000)	

Exhibit B

PATENT

<u>PATENT NO.</u>

ISSUE DATE

Method and Apparatus for Creating In-Line Index Prints

5,864,387

Jan 26, 1999

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, DIGITAL NOW, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower") with principal offices at 8401 Old Courthouse Road, Suite 130, Vienna, Virginia 22182, hereby assigns and grants to GRAMRIC PTY LTD., an Australian proprietary limited company, as Collateral Agent, with offices at the offices of Terrain Capital Limited, 500 Collins Street, Level 25, Melbourne, Victoria 3000 Australia (the "Assignee"), a security interest in (i) all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all of the Borrower's rights, title and interest in and to the United States patents and pending patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) and products of the Marks and Patents, (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Marks and Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Borrower's Obligations, as such term is defined in the Security Agreement between the Borrower and the Assignee, dated as of May 17, 2001 (as amended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Assignee shall, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Borrower an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks and Patents acquired under this Assignment of Security Interest.

This Assignment of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Assignee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Assignment of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Assignment of Security Interest as of the 17- day of May, 2001.

DIGITAL NOW, INC., Borrower

Bv:

Name: GARY H. MUELLOR Title: PRESIDENT : CEO

GRAMRIC PTY LTD., as Collateral Agent, Assignee

By: PHILLIP MICHAN WALTER Name: ERICK

Title: GRAMRIC PTY LTD'S ATTORNEY

÷.

STATE OF Vergence)) ss.: COUNTY OF Facificity)

On this 10⁴ day of May, 2001, before me personally came <u>Gener Mueclee</u> who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he is <u>CEO</u> of Digital Now, Inc., a Delaware corporation, that [s]he is authorized to execute the foregoing Assignment of Security Interest on behalf of said corporation and that [s]he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation.

Sheryl L Butler Notary Public

41

State of California) (county of Santa Clara) ss.:

On this $\frac{14+1}{\text{who}}$ day of May, 2001, before me personally came who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that [s]he is foregoing Assignment of Security Interest on behalf of Grammic Pty Ltd., as Collateral Agent. Sec Attaches Acknowledgment

Notary Public

•

IRPOSE ACKNOWLEDGME

State of <u>Lalitornia</u>	
and Set dia	
County of <u>Jania</u> Clara	
On May 18 2001 be	ifore me, <u>Eric S. Page</u> , Notary Public Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public") Walter Name(s) of Signer(s)
personally appeared Foick	Name and little of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared <u>Friter</u>	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	Expersonally known to me
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
	to be the person (s) whose name(s) is/ are subscribed to the
ERIC S. PAAPE	within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/the executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee)
Commission # 1289716 Notary Public - California	and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the
Santa Clara County	person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s
My Comm. Bipites Jan 20, 2005	acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	he Mark
	Signature of Notary Public
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum	
fraudulent removal a	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nd reattachment of this form to another document. ent
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nd reattachment of this form to another document. ent
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum Title or Type of Document:	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nd reattachment of this form to another document. ent
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum Title or Type of Document:	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nd reattachment of this form to another document. entNumber of Pages:
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nd reattachment of this form to another document. entNumber of Pages: r(s)
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signed	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nd reattachment of this form to another document. entNumber of Pages: r(s) Signer's Name: □ Individual
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nd reattachment of this form to another document. entNumber of Pages: r(s)Signer's Name:IndividualCorporate Officer
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s):	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nd reattachment of this form to another document. entNumber of Pages: r(s)Signer's Name:IndividualCorporate Officer Title(s):
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nd reattachment of this form to another document. entNumber of Pages: r(s)Signer's Name:IndividualCorporate Officer
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — I Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nd reattachment of this form to another document. ent
Image: Signer(s) Signer(s) Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer's Name:	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent and reattachment of this form to another document. ent
Image: Signer(s) Signer(s) Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer's Name:	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent nd reattachment of this form to another document. ent Individual Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — I Limited I General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Right THUMEPRINT
Image: Signer(s) Signer(s) Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer's Name:	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent and reattachment of this form to another document. ent
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — I Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	ww, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent ind reattachment of this form to another document. ent Individual Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner Limited I General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Individuel Other:
Image: Signer(s) Signer(s) Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer's Name:	aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent and reattachment of this form to another document. ent
fraudulent removal a Description of Attached Docum Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — I Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	w, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent ind reattachment of this form to another document. ent Individual Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner Limited I General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Individuel no for Signer FIUMBPRINT Function of the form to another document. Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner Limited I General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Top of thumb here

© 1996 National Notary Association • 8236 Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 • Canoga Park, CA 91309-7184 Prod. No. 5907

Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

RECORDED: 05/21/2001